
 

Meeting contact Matthew Pawlyszyn on 01257 515034 or email matthew.pawlyszyn@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 

Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 16th January 2024, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube   
 
Agenda 
   
Apologies 

  
1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 19 December 2023 of Planning 

Committee   
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

 
3 Planning applications to be determined 
 

 

 The Head of Planning and Enforcement has submitted five applications to be 
determined (enclosed). 
  
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be viewed in 
advance by following the links to the current planning applications on our 
website.   
 

 

 
 a 23/00257/OUTMAJ - The Bungalow, Hornby Road, Chorley, 

PR6 0LT 
 

(To follow) 

 
 b 23/00477/FUL - Riley Green Marina, Bolton Road, Hoghton 

 
(To follow)  

 
 c 23/00753/FUL - Brothers Residence, Lisieux Hall, Dawson 

Lane, Whitte le Woods, Chorley, PR6 7DX 
 

(To follow)   

 
 d 23/00841/ADV - The Gables Care Home, 25 Southport Road, 

Chorley, PR7 1LF 
 

(To follow)  

 
 e 23/00893/FUL - Boro Corn Mill, 48 Cunliffe Street, Chorley 

 
(To follow)  

 
4 Chorley Borough Council Part of Footpath 26 (Chorley North and 

Astley) Public Path Diversion Order 2024   
 

(Pages 7 - 44) 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/ChorleyCouncil
https://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


5 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 
Chris Sinnott  
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Planning Committee Councillor June Molyneaux 
(Chair), Councillor Alex Hilton (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Karen Derbyshire, 
Gordon France, Danny Gee, Samir Khan, Alistair Morwood, Debra Platt, Chris Snow, 
Craige Southern, Neville Whitham and Alan Whittaker.  
 
If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here and scroll to page 119 
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1


Planning Committee Tuesday, 19 December 2023 

 
 
 
Minutes of Planning Committee 
 
Meeting date Tuesday, 19 December 2023 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor Alex Hilton 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Gordon France, Danny Gee, Samir Khan, 
Alistair Morwood, Debra Platt, Arjun Singh, Chris Snow, 
Craige Southern, Neville Whitham and Alan Whittaker 

  
Other Members 
present: 

Councillor Pauline McGovern 

  
Officers: Adele Hayes (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Mike 

Halsall (Principal Planning Officer), Tasneem Safdar (Legal 
Services Team Leader), Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer), and Daniel Cowton (Senior 
ICT Technician). 

  
Apologies: Councillor Karen Derbyshire 
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube  
 

43 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
Councillor Debra Platt declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest for application 3a) 
23/00530/OUTMAJ - Chorley Rugby Union Club, Chancery Road, Astley Village 
 

44 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 5 December 2023 of Planning Committee 
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting Tuesday, 5 December 2023 of the 
Planning Committee be approved as a correct record.  
 

45 Planning applications to be determined 
 
The Head of Planning and Enforcement submitted six planning applications to be 
determined. Plans considered were displayed at the meeting and can be viewed by 
following the links to the current planning applications on our website 
  

Councillor June Molyneaux left the meeting at 18:34 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2FvOa_fk7bU
https://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


Planning Committee Tuesday, 19 December 2023 

a 23/00530/OUTMAJ - Chorley Rugby Union Club, Chancery Road, Astley 
Village 
 
Public speakers: Mike Peet (Supporter) and Graham Brown (Applicant)  
  

The meeting was adjourned at 19:06 and resumed at 19:09 
  
After careful consideration, an amendment was proposed by Councillor Craige 
Southern and seconded by Councillor Debra Platt to refuse planning permission on 
the grounds that the application was contrary to Paragraph 103 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. This was lost (4 for, and 8 against).  
  
A second amendment was proposed by Councillor Debra Platt, seconded by 
Councillor Danny Gee to refuse planning permission on the grounds that the 
application was contrary to BNE1 of the Chorley Local Plan 2012-2026. This was lost 
(4 for, and 8 against)  
  
It was then proposed by Councillor Alistair Morwood, seconded by Councillor Alan 
Whittaker to approve officer recommendations, and it was resolved (8 for and 4 
against) that outline planning permission be approved subject to conditions and 
a Section 106 agreement.  
  

Councillor June Molyneaux returned to the meeting at 19:14 
 
 
b 22/00631/FULMAJ - Land Adjacent Rossendale Drive, Adlington 
 
After careful consideration, it was proposed by Councillor Alan Whittaker, seconded by 
Councillor Chris Snow and resolved unanimously that planning permission be 
granted subject to conditions and a Section 106 legal agreement to secure the 
following  

• 30% (41) of the dwellings to be affordable with 70% (29) of these to be 
social rented and 30% (12) for shared ownership. 

•  A contribution of £535,396 (or £517,586 if private maintenance is 
proposed) towards the delivery, management and maintenance of public 
open space. 

• £6,000 to secure a Travel Plan. 
 
 
c 23/00712/FUL - Head O'th Marsh Farm, Sandy Lane, Brindle 
 
Public speakers: Councillor Pauline McGovern (Ward Councillor) and Louise Leyland 
(Agent) 
  
After careful consideration, it was proposed by Councillor Hilton, seconded by 
Councillor Chris Snow and resolved (12 for, 0 against and 1 abstention) that 
planning permission be granted subject to conditions and a section 106 legal 
agreement to secure a financial contribution of £983 towards the provision of 
equipped play area for children/young people.  
  
 
 
 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee Tuesday, 19 December 2023 

d 23/00713/LBC - Head O'th Marsh Farm, Sandy Lane, Brindle 
 
Public speakers: Councillor Pauline McGovern (Ward Councillor) and Louise Leyland 
(Agent) 
  
After careful consideration, it was proposed by Councillor Hilton, seconded by 
Councillor Chris Snow and resolved (12 for, 0 against and 1 abstention) that listed 
building consent be granted, subject to conditions.  
  
 
e 23/00749/REM - Eccleston Equestrian Centre, Ulnes Walton Lane, Ulnes 
Walton 
 
After careful consideration, it was proposed by Councillor Alistair Morwood, seconded 
by Councillor Craige Southern and resolved unanimously that reserved matters 
consent be granted for the details of appearance and landscaping, subject to 
conditions.  
  
 
f 23/00811/PIP - Land On The South Side Of Town Lane, Whittle-Le-Woods 
 
Public speakers: Roger Tyrer (Objector) and Mark Flaherty (Agent)  
  
After careful consideration, it was proposed by Councillor Alex Hilton, seconded by 
Councillor Craige Southern and resolved (12 for, 0 against and 1 abstention) that 
planning in principle be granted.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Governance Planning Committee   16 January 2024 

 
PROPOSED CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL PART OF  
FOOTPATH 26 (CHORLEY NORTH AND ASTLEY) PUBLIC PATH 
DIVERSION ORDER 2024  

 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To consider an application submitted on behalf of FI Real Estate Management Limited for 
the diversion of part of Public Footpath No. 26 (Chorley North and Astley) in order to 
facilitate the development of 33 individual units for employment and commercial uses. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the making of the proposed Chorley Borough Council Part of Footpath 26 (Chorley 
North and Astley) Diversion Order 2024 pursuant to Section 257 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 be approved in respect of lengths of Footpath 26 so as to facilitate 
development in accordance with the grant of planning permission reference 
21/00439/FULMAJ. 
 

3. That the Director of Governance is authorised to serve notice regarding the making of the 
order on prescribed persons and arrange for notice in the local press and on site. 

 
4. That the Director of Governance is authorised, in the event that no representations are 

received objecting to the order or in the event that any which are received are withdrawn, to 
confirm the order as unopposed and to serve notice regarding the confirmation of the order 
on prescribed persons and arrange for notice in the local press and on site. 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 
5. Sections of Public Footpath No. 26 (Chorley and Astley) affect a site next to the M61 

motorway. The land benefits from the grant of planning permission to construct up 33 
individual units for various employment and commercial uses, namely retail and food and 
drink uses, light industry, general industry and warehousing. 

6. Full planning permission was gra
[...]
Li

ve
rp

oo
l C

an
al

Drain

Pond

91.4m

113.4m

91.1m 117.3m

Knowley Bridge

AV
EN

UE

GU
IL

DF
OR

D

CLO
SE

REDHILL

MELFORD

GROVE

CARLETO

BL
AC

KB
U

R
N

 R
O

AD

A 67
4

1

104

1

10

Redhill

Shelter

5

2

12

13
5

17

32

156

44

El Sub Sta

27

House

2

116

5
7

42

2

4

130

2

22

174

21

102a

158

134

1

13
9

13

146

104a

14

4

House

39

166

2

9

1

1

3

29

OakEdge

19

Maythorn

House
Ashburn

Great Knowley

Farm Bungalow

24

Anna
House

23

176

L 
e 

e 
d 

s 
  a

 n
 d

   
L 

i v
 e

 r 
p 

o 
o 

l  
 C

 a
 n

 a
 l 

A 
6 

7 
4

B 
l a

 c
 k

 b
 u

 r 
n 

  R
 o

 a
 d

N

M61 Junction 8

M61 Motorway

Pedestrian bridge

A

B
C

D

E

F

105 m

108 m

102 m

83
 m

109 m

N 419582549
E 358972666

N 419528922
E 359067380

N 419504168
E 359065649

N 419402310
E 359068839

N 419415241
E 358961517

N 419513915
E 358926267

22 m

73
 m

G

N 419572340
E 35910895122

 m

49 m

A

Name Easting

358926267

Northing

419513915

B 358961517 419415241
C 359068839 419402310

D 359065649 419504168
E 359067380 419528922

F 358972666 419582549

A-B

Distances (m)

105
B-C 108

C-D 102

A-F 83
F-E 109

G 359108951 419572340

D-G 95

Existing New

E-G 71

SCALE (@ A1)

Description

Client

Project

DRAWING NUMBER REV

DRAWN BY DATE

STATUS

JOB NUMBER

2 Commercial Street
Castlefield
Manchester
M15 4RQ

t: 0161 974 7203
e: info@mcau.co.uk
www.mcau.co.uk

Contractors are not to scale dimensions from this drawing.

1 : 1000

P3

Footpath Diversion Order

1181

Botany Hill, Chorley

FIREM

02-030

JT Aug 23

Planning

Existing Public Right of Way retained

Existing Public Right of Way to be diverted

Divereted Public Right of Way

Botany Bay, Chorley

Rev Description Date
P1 Initial Issue 14.08.23
P2 Paths updated, summary schedules

added
15.08.23

P3 Paths and summary schedules
updated

16.08.23

A
genda P

age 43

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 19 December 2023 of Planning Committee
	4 Chorley Borough Council Part of Footpath 26 (Chorley North and Astley) Public Path Diversion Order 2024
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT
	Appendix 1 for Chorley Borough Council Part of Footpath 26 (Chorley North and Astley) Public Path Diversion Order 2024




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee Tuesday, 16 January 2024 

 
 
 
Minutes of Planning Committee 
 
Meeting date Tuesday, 16 January 2024 
 
Committee  
Members present: 

Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor Alex Hilton 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Karen Derbyshire, Gordon France, Danny Gee, 
Samir Khan, Alistair Morwood, Debra Platt, 
Craige Southern, Neville Whitham and Alan Whittaker 

  
Other 
Members present  
 

Councillors Aaron Beaver and Hasina Khan  

  
Officers: Adele Hayes (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Iain 

Crossland (Principal Planning Officer), Tasneem Safdar 
(Legal Services Team Leader), Matthew Pawlyszyn 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) and Dan 
Cowton (Senior ICT Technician) 

  
Apologies: Councillor Chris Snow  
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on YouTube  
 

46 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 19 December 2023 of Planning Committee 
 
Resolved: That the minutes be approved as a correct record.  
 

47 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

48 Planning applications to be determined 
 
The Head of Planning and Enforcement submitted five applications to be determined 
(enclosed). 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/VxQslf5eaF4


Planning Committee Tuesday, 16 January 2024 

a 23/00257/OUTMAJ - The Bungalow, Hornby Road, Chorley, PR6 0LT 
 
Public speakers: Susan Morris (Objector), Cllr Hasina Khan (Ward Councillor), and 
Peter Gilkes (Applicant/Agent) 
  
After careful consideration, it was proposed by Councillor Alex Hilton, seconded by 
Councillor Karen Derbyshire, and resolved (11 for, 1 against, 0 abstentions) that 
outline planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and a Section 106 
legal agreement to secure £35,880 for public open space contributions and 
£49,506 for two additional secondary school places. 
 
b 23/00477/FUL - Riley Green Marina, Bolton Road, Hoghton 
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
c 23/00753/FUL - Brothers Residence, Lisieux Hall, Dawson Lane, Whitte le 
Woods, Chorley, PR6 7DX 
 
After careful consideration, it was proposed by Councillor Karen Derbyshire, seconded 
by Councillor Gordon France, and resolved unanimously that planning permission 
be granted subject to conditions.  
  
 
d 23/00841/ADV - The Gables Care Home,  25 Southport Road, Chorley, PR7 
1LF 
 
Public speakers: Councillor Aaron Beaver (Ward Councillor), and Shameen Manzoor 
(Applicant). 
  
After careful consideration, it was proposed by Councillor Craige Southern, seconded 
by Councillor Karen Derbyshire and resolved (11 for, 0 against and 1 abstention) 
that advertisement consent be granted, subject to conditions.  
 
e 23/00893/FUL - Boro Corn Mill, 48 Cunliffe Street, Chorley 
 
After careful consideration, it was proposed by Councillor Sarah Ainsworth, seconded 
by Councillor Gordon France, and resolved unanimously that planning permission 
be granted, subject to conditions and a Section 106 legal agreement to secure a 
financial contribution of £670.00 towards the provision of equipped play area for 
children/young people. 
 

49 Chorley Borough Council Part of Footpath 26 (Chorley North and Astley) Public 
Path Diversion Order 2024 
 
After careful consideration, it was proposed by Councillor Alistair Morwood, seconded 
by Councillor Craige Southern, and resolved unanimously that the Public Path 
Diversion order be approved.  
  
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee Tuesday, 16 January 2024 

 
Chair Date  
 


